
 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Jess Daniel - Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (07385401877)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod hybrid o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - 
GWASANAETHAU CYMUNED gynnal ar DYDD LLUN, 10FED 
GORFFENNAF, 2023 am 5.00 PM. 

 
 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 6 Gorffennaf 2023 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 
Bwriedir i’r cyfarfod yma gael ei weddarlledu’n fyw, mae rhagor o fanylion am hyn yma 

 
AGENDA  

Tudalennau 
 
YMCHWIL A CHRAFFU 
 

Mae cyfleuster ymchwil craffu ar gael yn Uned Busnes y Cyngor i 
gynorthwyo Aelodau â'u cyfrifoldebau craffu a'u rolau'n Aelodau 
Etholedig. Mae ymchwil o'r fath yn cryfhau rhaglenni gwaith y 
Pwyllgorau Craffu er mwyn sicrhau bod pynciau sy'n seiliedig ar 
ganlyniadau yn cael eu nodi. Os oes gyda chi unrhyw ymholiadau 
ynghylch gwaith ymchwil, e-bostiwch: Craffu@rhondda-cynon-taf.gov.uk  
 
 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 
 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:Craffu@rhondda-cynon-taf.gov.uk


2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

   

2. COFNODION 24.04.23   

 Cadarnhau'r cofnodion o gyfarfod ar-lein y Pwyllgor Craffu - 
Gwasanaethau Cymuned a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Ebrill 2023, yn rhai cywir. 

 

  5 - 8 

ADRODDIADAU'R CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU  

 

   

3. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI   

 Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor. 

 

   

4. RHAGLEN WAITH DDRAFFT 2023-24   

 Trafod a chytuno ar Raglen Waith y Pwyllgor Craffu - Gwasanaethau 
Cymuned ar gyfer 2023-24 a fydd yn cael ei chymeradwyo gan y 
Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu maes o law.  

 

  9 - 18 

5. STRATEGAETH TOILEDAU CYHOEDDUS   

 Craffu ar y cynnydd sydd wedi'i wneud mewn perthynas â Strategaeth 2019 a 
thrafod y diwygiadau arfaethedig i'r Strategaeth. 

 

  19 - 56 

6. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN   

 Myfyrio ar y cyfarfod a'r camau gweithredu i'w dwyn ymlaen.  

   

7. MATERION BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 

 

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
(Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto a Y Cynghorydd R Davis – 
Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno) 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: 
Y Cynghorydd S Bradwick, Y Cynghorydd A J Ellis, Y Cynghorydd D Evans, 
Y Cynghorydd A Fox, Y Cynghorydd H Gronow, Y Cynghorydd N H Morgan, 
Y Cynghorydd G Jones, Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, Y Cynghorydd D Parkin, 
Y Cynghorydd A Roberts, Y Cynghorydd G Stacey ac Y Cynghorydd T Williams 
 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/cy/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 24 
April 2023 at 4.00 pm 

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Community Services Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors were present:- 
 

Councillor J Bonetto (Chair) 
 

Councillor G E Williams Councillor S Bradwick 
Councillor R Davis Councillor A J Ellis 

Councillor D Evans Councillor A Fox 
Councillor H Gronow Councillor N H Morgan 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor D Parkin 
Councillor A Roberts Councillor G Stacey 
Councillor T Williams  

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor 

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Ms A Beckham, The Head of Service, Learning Disability Mental Health and Substance Misuse 

Ms S Nowell, Head of Transformation 
Ms J Nicholls, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

Ms J Daniel, Democratic Services and Engagement Officer 
 
 

44   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

45   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 20th March 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

46   CONSULTATION LINKS  
 

 

 Members acknowledged the information provided through the consultation links 
in respect of open consultations, Welsh Government consultations and those 
matters being consulted upon by the local authority. 
 

 

47   LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES OFFER  
 

 

 The Democratic Services and Engagement officer presented the Cabinet report 
relating to the Learning Disability Day Services Offer and advised Members that 
the purpose of this item was for Members comments and feedback to be fed 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=402&Year=0&LLL=0


 

back to Cabinet in their meeting on the 15th May 2023.  
 
Following this, the Head of Service, Learning Disabilities Mental Health and 
Substance Misuse presented their report to Members providing further detail and 
context around the details of the draft strategy and future consultation proposed 
in section 5 of the report.  
 
One Member expressed concern that Children 
[...]
hat the proposed model ensures inclusion of all, including 
all service users, parents and carers and the key priorities will aim to combat all 
areas of discrimination and unconscious bias. Members were informed that in 
measuring the success, ongoing engagement will be key and monitoring the 
progress of individuals through either direct communication or through 
engagement with parents, carers and staff will be key.  The Officer also informed 
Members that Committee will be kept up to date with progress and the results of 
any future engagement will be fed back to Members. 
 
Another Member asked about the employment opportunities outlined as part of 
the strategy and asked how it will ensure employers are engaged with and 
supportive. The Head of Service, Learning Disabilities Mental Health and 
Substance Misuse told Members that connections have already been made with 
colleagues within the Local Authority who offer opportunities for employment to 
individuals with a learning disability and of connections with Elite who the 
Council have commissioned to utilise the offers available to support people to 
gain employment in an area of their choice. The Officer acknowledged there are 
still some barriers to work through but that the links already secured and the 

Tudalen 4



 

inclusion of key contacts in the virtual transformation team as part of the 
programme provide a good foundation. Members were informed that the 
intention of the strategy is to strengthen and develop the pathway further to build 
upon the employment offer and support available.  
 
A Member also raised the challenge of accessing suitable transport to fulfil 
employment / volunteering opportunities and questioned how the strategy will 
support this.  The Head of Service, Learning Disabilities Mental Health and 
Substance Misuse emphasised that good transport links will be key, and it is 
recognised as part of the strategy the importance of individuals being able to 
confidently use transport. Members were informed that the strategy will look to 
continue with the travel training scheme and provide opportunities for people to 
be supported to get to employment, activities if they are unable to utilise public 
transport.  
 
One Member referenced a local community charity providing childcare, holiday 
clubs, support for unemployed/elderly and asked how the proposed strategy will 
utilise projects like this who are already recognised and well trusted in 
community. The Head of Service, Learning Disabilities Mental Health and 
Substance Misuse assured Members that community projects such as the one 
referenced are key to the strategy being a success ensuring connections are 
made within the community to identify what is currently on offer and how these 
can be utilised to provide opportunities for people with a learning disability. 
Members were informed that officers are developing a network of community 
projects capturing the details and will look to link in with them individually as part 
of the proposed strategy.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED for the comments and feedback of 
the Community Services Scrutiny Committee to be fed back to Cabinet at its 
meeting on the 15th May 2023.  
 

48   CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Officers for attending and presenting the information for 
Committee and acknowledged the scale of work that had been carried out to 
date and welcomed further involvement should Cabinet agree to the 
recommendations when it is presented in May 2023.  
 

 

49   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.24 pm Councillor J Bonetto 
Chair. 

 

Tudalen 5



Tudalen wag



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10th July 2023 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity for Members of the 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee to consider the draft Forward Work 

Programme 2023-24 and to determine if there are any additional items that they 

wish to include in their Scrutiny Work Programme.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

It is recommended that Members of the Community Services Scrutiny 

Committee: 

2.1. Agree on issues for inclusion on the Community Services Scrutiny Committee’s 

Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year (as set out in Appendix 1) with 

appropriate amendments as necessary; and, 

 

2.2. Request that the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 

notifies the appropriate Cabinet Member and responsible Officer, of the matters 

identified for pre-scrutiny in advance of Cabinet consideration. 

 

 

Tudalen 7

Agendwm 4



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1. There is a requirement to devise and publish a Work Programme for each of the 

Council’s Scrutiny Committees as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution (Overview 

& Scrutiny Procedure Rules). The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible 

for ensuring that there is no duplication of work across the thematic scrutiny 

committees and will be reviewing each work programme of the three thematic 

scrutiny committees. 

 

3.2. In consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Community Services Scrutiny 

Committee together with appropriate Council Officers, and the relevant Cabinet 

Members, through the one-to-one engagement session, an initial list of work 

topics for the Community Services Scrutiny Committee has been produced and 

is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

4. BACKGROUND 

 

4.1    Members should be reminded that the Scrutiny Work Programmes will remain a 

flexible “working” document, which will allow for a more flexible approach to be 

adopted and to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides 

opportunity for Scrutiny W
[...]

provide a mechanism for stronger participation by the public and residents, will 

shortly be presented for member consideration, in-line with the new 

requirements contained with the Local Government & Elections Act (Wales) 

(2021).  

 

5.3 Members are also advised to focus their scrutiny activities in areas, where 

maximum value can be achieved and to ensure that sufficient capacity is made 

available to respond to business yet identified by Cabinet for consideration and 

the Council’s response to national policy drivers. If business needs require, and 

with the agreement of the Chair, additional meeting dates for the Community 

Services Scrutiny Committee dates may be added to the Calendar of Meetings 

for the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 

   

5.4 Most importantly Members are advised to maintain focus, when planning their 

committee work programme, to enable the approach level of questioning and 

challenge to take place.  

 

6 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 

report are for information purposes only and further analysis of the Work 

Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken forward. 

 

7 CONSULTATION 

 
7.1 The draft Work Programme has been compiled in discussion with the Chair and 

Vice Chair of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee in consultation with 

Council Officers as well as the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 

Tudalen 9



8 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
9 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

 
9.1 The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 

Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 10



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 

 
AS AMENDED BY 

 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10th July 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2023/24 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 11



Tudalen wag



 
 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Forward Work Programme 2023-24 

Date/Time Overarching Item Officer 
 

Cabinet Member Invited/ In 
attendance 

Scrutiny 
Focus/Challenge 

10th July 2023 Community 
Services Draft 
Work Programme 
2023-24 including 
Terms of 
Reference 

Christian Hanagan, 
Service Director 
Democratic Services & 
Communications 

  For Members to 
consider the work 
programme for the 
2023-24 Municipal 
year and 
acknowledge the 
Terms of Reference. 
* to be approved by 
the O&S committee at 
a later date*  

Public Toilet 
Strategy 

Louise Davies, Director 
Public Health, Protection & 
Community Services 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and 
Communities  

Caroline O’Neil, 
Head of Arts, 
Libraries and Culture 
Syd Dennis- Service 
Manager Community 
Development  

Scrutinise progress 
with the 2019 Strategy 
and consider 
proposed revisions to 
the Strategy 

25th September 
2023 

Adult Services 
Strategy  

Neil Elliott, Interim Director 
of Social Services 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care  

Sian Nowell, Service 
Director Care & 
Support 

Pre-Scrutiny of new 
adult social care 
strategy  

Director of Social 
Services Annual 
Report  

Neil Elliott, Interim Director 
of Social Services 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care 

Annabel Lloyd, 
Director of 
Children’s Services 
Sian Nowell, Service 
Director Care & 
Support 

Pre-Scrutiny of annual 
director of social 
services report  

Adults Workforce 
Development 
Strategy  

Neil Elliott, Interim Director 
of Social Services 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care 

Sian Nowell, Service 
Director Care & 
Support 

Pr
[...]
ames- Service 
Director Prosperity 
and Development  

T
udalen 14



 
 

Future Items to be allocated –  

• YOS Annual Report – Information report 

• Children’s Residential Care Transformation Strategy 2022-2027 – progress update 

• Adults Care accommodation and Extra Care Strategy - progress update  

• Food Prosperity Programme 

• Children Local Authority Prevention Strategy – progress update  

 

Community Services 
and Simon Gale, 
Director of Prosperity 
and Development  

Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and 
Communities  

Claire Hutcheons, 
Head of Housing 
Strategy and 
Investment  
Cheryl Emery, Head 
of Community Safety 
and Community 
Housing  

Community Hubs  Joint report –  
Neil Elliott, Interim Director 
of Social Services 
Louise Davies, Director 
Public Health, Protection & 
Community Services 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and 
Communities 

Caroline O’Neil, 
Head of Arts, 
Libraries and Culture 
Syd Dennis- Service 
Manager Community 
Development,  
Annabel Lloyd, 
Director of 
Children’s Services 
Sian Nowell, Service 
Director Care & 
Support 

Scrutinise the 
operation of the  

11th March 2024 Early Years 
Transformation  
 
 

Joint report –  
Neil Elliott, Interim Director 
of Social Services 
Louise Davies, Director 
Public Health, Protection & 
Community Services  

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care  

Zoe Lancelott, Head 
of Community 
Resilience and 
Wellbeing  

Scrutinise progress 
with delivering the 
Early Years 
Transformation 
Programme and the 
outcome of the recent 
evaluation of the 
programme  

T
udalen 15



 
 

Crime & Disorder 

Date/Time Overarching 
Item 

Officer 
 

Cabinet 
Member 

Invited/ In 
attendance 

Scrutiny Focus/Challenge 

Autumn 2023 PCSO/ 
COMMUNITY 
WARDENS - 
IMPLEMENT
ATION AND 
MEASURES 
OF 
SUCCESS 

Louise Davies, Director of 
Public Health, Protection & 
Community Services 

Cabinet Member 
for Public Health 
and 
Communities 

Gary Black, 
Community Safety 
and Strategic 
Partnerships Manager  
 
Cheryl Emery, Head 
of Community Safety 
and Community 
Housing 
 
Alistair Critchlow, 
Frontline Services. 
 
Chief Supt Stephen 
Jones, SWP and 
colleagues (tbc) 
 

Scrutiny of progress made in respect 
the new Community Warden 
Service.  
To receive an update from South 
Wales Police in respect of additional 
PCSOs for RCT.  

 

  

T
udalen 16



 

 

 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No.  5 

10TH JULY 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH, PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 
 

 
 

Local Toilet Strategy Review 
 

 
 
Author: Caroline O’Neill, Head of Arts, Culture and Library Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to provide the Community Services 

Scrutiny Committee with an update on the review of the Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County Borough Council Local Toilets Strategy from 2019-2023 to 
2023-2028.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that the Community Services Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 acknowledges the information provided in the report; and   
 

2.2 scrutinise the strategy and determine any comments, observations or 
recommendations in respect of these proposals. 

 
3.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 To provide the Community Services Scrutiny Committee with an update on 

the revised Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Local Toilets 
Strategy 2023-2028. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 requires local authorities to publish a 

Local Toilets Strategy for its area.  The Act received Royal Assent in July 
2017 and brings together a range of practical actions for improving and 
protecting health. Part 8 of the Act introduces provision of toilets and 
specifically Local Toilet Strategies. 
 

4.2 The local authority has responsibility to: 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 5



 

• assess the community's need for toilets, including changing facilities for 
babies and changing places facilities for people with disabilities; 

• provide details of how to meet the identified need; 

• produce a Local Toilets Strategy; and 

• review the strategy, update and publicise revisions.  
 

4.3 Local authorities had to prepare and publish their initial strategies by 31 
May 2019, taking a strategic view on how facilities can be provided and 
accessed by their local population. Upon review of this strategy, Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council is required to publish a statement of 
progress. The first Local Toilets Strategy for Rhondda Cynon Taf was 
published in 2019. 
 

4.4 The provision of local toilets for public use is not a statutory requirement of 
local authorities in Wales. At a challenging time for local authorities, this 
strategy aims to mitigate potential impacts by making toilets in more 
Council facilities available for public use and to work with the private sector 
to help promote their facilities. 

 
4.5 The strategy aims to review the quality and quantity of local toilets 

throughout the county borough, and to provide or facilitate the provision of 
clean, safe, accessible and sustainable toilets for residents and visitors to 
the area at locations where the need for such facilities has been identified. 
 

4.6 The following have been considered in reviewing the initial strategy, with 
any relevant updates and changes made to the revised strategy for 2023-
2028: 
 

• identifying the current level of provision of public toilets;  

• analysing the findings of the completed assessment of need activities 
for toilets available for use by the public in their area;  

• consideration to the requirements of the general population; 

• identifying the needs for particular user groups; 

• identifying any gaps in current provision; 

• supporting Welsh Government initiatives to improve information 
available on toilet facilities; 

• providing information setting out the steps which the local authority 
[...]
ct puts in place a sustainable development principle which 

tells public bodies how to meet their duty under the Act. The principle is made up of five ways of 

working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people: 

Long term: the importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to 

also meet long term needs. 

Prevention: how acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse may help public bodies meet 

their objectives. 

Integration: considering how public bodies’ wellbeing objectives may impact upon each of the 

wellbeing goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public bodies. 

Collaboration: acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) that 

could help the body meet its wellbeing objectives. 

Involvement: the importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the wellbeing goals, 

and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves.  

Due regard has been made to the above five ways of working when preparing, reviewing, consulting 

on and publishing this strategy.  

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 28



 
 

The Aims of this strategy 

This strategy aims to review the quality and quantity of local toilets throughout the county borough 

and to provide or facilitate the provision of clean, safe, accessible and sustainable toilets for residents 

and visitors to the area at locations where the need for such facilities has been identified.  

To achieve this strategy, we will: 

• identify the current level of provision of public toilets;  

• analyse the findings of the completed assessment of need activities for toilets available for 

use by the public in their area;  

• consider the requirements of the general population; 

• identify the needs for particular user groups; 

• identify any gaps in current provision; 

• support Welsh Government initiatives to improve information available on toilet fac

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 10 
July 2023 at 5.00 pm 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors were present:- 

  
Councillor R Davis Councillor D Evans 

Councillor A Fox Councillor H Gronow 
Councillor N H Morgan Councillor G Jones 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor D Parkin 
Councillor A Roberts Councillor G Stacey 
Councillor T Williams  

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Ms L Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services 

Ms C O'Neill, Strategic Arts & Culture Manager 
Dennis, Service Manager Community Development 

Mrs E Wilkins, Council Business Manager 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor J Edwards  
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors J. 
Bonetto, S. Bradwick and A. Ellis.  
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   MINUTES 24.04.23  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 24th April 2023 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

4   CONSULTATION LINKS  
 

 

 Members acknowledged the information provided through the consultation links 
in respect of open consultations, Welsh Government consultations and those 
matters being consulted upon by the local authority. 
 

 

5   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24  
 

 

 The Council Business Manager presented the report which sought Members’  

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=402&Year=0&LLL=0


 

approval on the Committee’s draft Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal 
Year, which identified a number of initial items from discussions with the 
Chair/Vice Chair and Officers. 
 
Members were reminded that the draft Work Programme is a fluid document to 
allow for any emerging priorities throughout the Municipal year to be added to 
the programme and if needed, through the Chair, additional meetings of this 
committee could be scheduled to address any urgent and time critical items of 
business.  
 
The Council Business Manager also highlighted to Members additional items for 
the work programme would be added as good practice to invite the relevant 
cabinet Members for this Committee to attend the January and March committee 
meetings respectively, to provide Members with an update on their portfolio and 
the opportunity for the Committee to act as a critical friend to ensure future 
robust decision making. 
 
Members were also informed the work programme will be presented to next 
meeting of the overview and scrutiny committee in their overarching and co-
ordinating role to ensure there is no duplication or cross over of work on each of 
the thematic scrutiny committees work programmes. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Agree on issues for inclusion on the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year (as set 
out in Appendix 1) with appropriate amendments as necessary; and, 
 

2. Request that the Service Director Democratic Services & 
Communications notifies the appropriate Cabinet Member and 
responsible Officer, of the matters identified for pre-scrutiny in advance of 
Cabinet consideration. 

 
6   PUBLIC TOILET STRATEGY  

 
 

 The Director Public Health, Protection & Community Services introduced the 
Head of Arts, Libraries and Culture who advised Members the purpose of the 
report is to provide the Community Services Scrutiny Committee with an update 
on the review of the Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Local Toilets 
Strategy from 2019-2023 to 2023-2028 and for Members to scrutinise the 
strategy and determine any comments, observations or recommendations in 
respect of these proposals. 
 
The Head of Arts, Libraries and Culture outlined the background for Members 
outlining the Local Authorities responsibility and the details of the initial strategy 
published in 2019. Members were reminded that the strategy aims to review the 
quality and quantity of local toilets throughout the county borough, and to 
provide or facilitate the provision of clean, safe, accessible and sustainable 
toilets for residents and visitors to the area at locations where the need for such 
facilities has been identified. 
 
Members were provided with an update on the progress to date and provided 
details on two objectives that have been developed with supporting actions. 
 
One Member asked whether residents would be able to access an app to locate 

 



 

the nearest public toilets noting that it is an issue for residents travelling across 
the borough being unaware of where the nearest location would be. The Head of 
Arts, Libraries and Culture acknowledged that the mapping of toilet provision 
across the County Borough will be key in enabling the information to be up to 
date and available on the Council’s website. Members were also informed that 
signage for public toilets will be in line with Welsh Government and national 
guidance to ensure accessible toilets are visible throughout the borough. The 
Service Manager Community Development provided Members with an update 
regarding the mapping process and that work is ongoing with Officers in the 
Council’s Estate’s department including detail of Adult Changing Spaces and 
accessible toilets. Members were informed that the ambition is to have the 
information contained in an app as a long-term goal however in the short term 
the information will be shared via the Council’s website.  
 
A Member asked about the detail in the report regarding the facilities that are 
available in private businesses across the borough and asked what incentives 
there would be for these businesses to allow public access, noting that this will 
be a big barrier if there are no incentives provided. The Head of Arts, Libraries 
and Culture informed Members that as part of the initial strategy private 
businesses were asked to allow use of their facilities but there was reluctance by 
the private sector. The Service Manager Community Development advised 
Members that this conversation will be revisited and discussed the availability of 
Community Grants available for not for profit organisations.  
 
A Member raised the possibility of speaking with the Council’s Town Centre 
department to discuss ways to encourage businesses to allow use of their 
facilities as a way of ensuring Town Centres are welcoming spaces encouraging 
residents to visit, noting that it is important to have facilities available to help 
town centres thrive. The Head of Arts, Libraries and Culture confirmed to 
Members that as part of the discussion regarding engaging with private 
businesses they will include the Town Centre team.  
 
Another Member highlighted the detail in the report regarding night time 
provision of toilet facilities and whether there were plans to provide these 
facilities in Town Centre’s. The Head of Arts, Libraries and Culture confirmed 
that as part of discussions with the Town Centre team the provision and opening 
hours of public toilets would be included. 
 
Members questioned the security and monitoring provided for public toilets to 
prevent anti-social behaviour highlighting the issues that have been experienced 
in locations across the County Borough to date. The Head of Arts, Libraries and 
Culture confirmed that these concerns will be taken on board and discussed with 
the relevant departments when considering the night-time provisions. The 
Director Public Health, Protection & Community Services reiterated to Members 
the importance of reporting anti-social behaviour to ensure any patterns can be 
identified and gain greater understanding of the issues faced.  
 
One Member questioned the resources available and whether they were 
sufficient enough to meet the need across the County Borough. The Director 
Public Health, Protection & Community Services informed Members of the 
previous consultation undertaken with a wide range of community groups to 
understand the need and the difficulty of meeting the needs of specific groups 
highlighting the detail in the report regarding the objectives in relation to 
Changing places and accessible toilets. Members were reminded that the 
Council has maintained the majority of the public toilet facilities whilst other 



 

neighbouring authorities have taken the decision to close a number of facilities. 
The Director Public Health, Protection & Community Services highlighted to 
Members the aim is to work to improve awareness of the locations of public 
toilets and the opening hours across the borough whilst working with community 
groups and other organisations to identify any ways this can be improved.  
 
Another Member asked in relation to facilities that have been closed or had the 
opening hours restricted whether there had been any consideration into the 
knock-on effects on costs to the council from other departments, such as 
increases in environmental cleaning. The Service Manager Community 
Development outlined how Officers work with the Council’s Estates and 
Maintenance department who confirm that we are at the limit with our financial 
capacity regarding cleaning capacity and maintenance schedule. The Service 
Manager Community Development confirmed to Members that there are no 
plans in the strategy to open new facilities other than where external grants can 
be secured to support the funding of such facilities in community venues.  
 
One Member acknowledged the desired position to provide additional facilities 
and extend opening hours but highlighted the difficulty in doing so given the 
budget pressures being faced. The Director Public Health, Protection & 
Community Services confirmed the Council’s agreement to maintain public 
toilets at the current levels but acknowledged the difficult financial decisions that 
are needing to be looked at. The Director Public Health, Protection & Community 
Services emphasised the strategy sets out what it is believed the policy should 
be around provision and accessible provision whilst being proportionate within 
constraints.  
 
Members discussed their view that following detailed debate regarding the 
information set out in the report there is support for improving the provision but 
without additional financial impact to the Council. Members discussed the 
importance of exploring external funding options whilst also including the 
opportunity to work with private sector organisations to provide additional 
facilities.  
 
Following lengthy consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED to 
acknowledge the information provided in the report and for the comments to be 
fed back to Cabinet.  
 

7   CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE  
 

 

 The Vice Chair, in the Chair, thanked Members and Officers for their 
contributions in the meeting. The Vice Chair acknowledged the complexity of the 
topic discussed during the meeting but thanked Members for their engagement 
and in depth questioning and discussion.  
 

 

8   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.55 pm Councillor R Davis  
Chair. 

 


